## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

# ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 05-11 (Supercedes 04-26)

# (Practice by Mental Health Commission members)

**WHEREAS**, the Commission on Mental Health includes eight (8) psychiatrists or qualified psychologists appointed by the Superior Court, pursuant to D.C. Code § 21-502; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission of Mental Health doctors serve on a part-time basis, are rotated by assignment of the Chief Judge of the Court, so that at any one time the Commission shall consist of the Chairman and two psychiatrist or qualified psychologist members, and are explicitly permitted by statute to practice their profession during their tenure of office, excluding cases of persons in which they have rendered professional service or advice, D.C. Code § 21-502; and

WHEREAS, it is important to the efficient operation of the Commission on Mental Health for the Court to provide definitive guidance on the ability of Commission psychiatrists and qualified psychologists to provide contract services to the Department of Mental Health; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission doctors are a valuable resource for the public mental health system and their experiences and expertise are enriched by their work for the Department of Mental Health; and

**WHEREAS**, the current changes in the public mental health system call for an increased reliance on private providers for services;

### **NOW, THEREFORE**, it is hereby,

**ORDERED**, that psychiatrists and qualified psychologists appointed by the Superior Court to serve as members of the Commission on Mental Health may provide contract services in the nature of evaluations and consultations, but not treatment services, to the Department of Mental Health, provided the earnings from such services do not exceed twenty percent (20%) of the doctor's annual income. It is further,

**ORDERED**, that members of the Commission on Mental Health will certify that they have observed the practice limitations above by submitting a signed copy of the Certificate of Compliance included in this Administrative Order to the Director of Human Resources for the Superior Court of the District of Columbia on or before January 31 of each year.

#### SO ORDERED.

#### BY THE COURT

September 1, 2005	
•	Chief Judge Rufus G. King III

# **Copies:**

**Judges Magistrate Judges Executive Officer Clerk of the Court Division Directors Director, CCAN Office** Library **United States Attorney's Office Office of Attorney General Child and Family Services Agency Youth Services Administration Public Defender Service Family Court Trial Lawyers Association Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association Chair, Commission on Mental Health** Fred Horowitz, Director of Human Resources Tonya Robinson, Assistant Attorney General Harry Fulton, Esq., PDS Mental Health Division

#### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

(January 31 of each year)

I certify that I have read the foregoing Administrative Order 05-11 entitled

"Practice by Mental Health Commission Members,"	and that I am in full compliance with
its requirements.	
Date	Member, Commission on Mental Health